and improvement of flavors and fragrances in the customers’ manufactured tobacco, food and daily
consumer goods.

The maximum gross proceeds from the Placing will be approximately HK$80 million and the
maximum net proceeds will be approximately HK$78 million. The Company plans to use the said
maximum net proceeds for the construction of the production plant in Shenzhen, the PRC.

The Directors are of the view that the Placing will enlarge the shareholder base and the capital base
of the Company. In addition, the net proceeds of the Placing will strengthen the Group’s financial
position for future development of the Group. Accordingly, the Directors consider that the Placing
is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Fund raising exercises during the past 12 months

The Company has not conducted any fund raising exercises in the past 12 months before the date
of this announcement.

Shareholding structure of the Company

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement, and (ii)
immediately after completion of the Placing is as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after

completion of the Placing
Number of Approximate Number of Approximate

Shares % Shares %

Creative China Limited (Note) 301,244,709 59.14 301,244,709 51.11
Public 208,129,227 40.86 288,129,227 48.89

Total 509,373,936 100.00 589,373,936 100.00

Note:	 Creative China Limited is owned as to 41.19% by Mr. Wang Ming Fan, as to 28.11% by Mr. Wong Ming Bun, as
to 19.87% by Mr. Wang Ming You, as to 6.89% by Mr. Qian Wu and as to 3.94% by Mr. Li Qing Long.

General

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the
grant of approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

As the Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are advised to
exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

55

DEFINITIONS

The following terms have the following meanings in this announcement unless the context